

No. C079670

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

YORK CLAIMS SERVICE WAGE AND HOUR CASES

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the County of Sacramento  
Case No. JCCP 4560  
The Honorable Michael P. Kenny

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF  
AND AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND CALIFORNIA  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/  
APPELLANT YORK RISK SERVICES GROUP, INC.**

---

U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
JANET GALERIA (294416)  
1615 H Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
Tel: (202) 463-5337

CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
HEATHER WALLACE (205201)  
1215 K Street, Suite 1400  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Tel: (916) 325-1272

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
\*BLAINE H. EVANSON (254338)  
JUSTIN T. GOODWIN (278721)  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Tel: (213) 229-7228  
Fax: (213) 229-7520  
bevanson@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Chamber of Commerce of the United States of  
America and California Chamber of Commerce

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF</b> .....	1
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
I. The Trial Court Improperly Applied the Administrative Exemption Requirements.....	2
A. The California Supreme Court Has Rejected the Administration/Production Test as a Dispositive Standard .....	3
B. Imposing the Administration/Production Test Would Upend Years of Practice in a Broad Range of California Industries .....	6
C. Courts and Regulators Have Stressed the Need for Uniformity in Classification Rules .....	9
D. The Trial Court’s Unduly Restrictive Application of the Exemption Requirements Would Eviscerate the Administrative Exemption if Affirmed.....	12
II. The Adjudication of Class Claims Using Statistical Sampling Violated York’s Due Process Rights.....	16
A. Class Actions Cannot Be Used to Eliminate the Fundamental Protections of Due Process .....	17
B. The Statistical Sampling Method that Plaintiffs Pursued Here Violated York’s Right to Due Process.....	22
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 156 .....	18
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 805 .....	3
<i>Bucklin v. American Zurich Ins. Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. June 19, 2013) 2013 WL 3147019.....	15
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> (3d Cir. 2013) 727 F.3d 300 .....	20
<i>Cheatham v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (5th Cir. 2006) 465 F.3d 578 .....	14
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447 .....	22, 23
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> (1980) 445 U.S. 326 .....	19
<i>Donovan v. Burger King Corp.</i> (2d Cir. 1982) 675 F.2d 516 .....	14
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat. Assn.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1 .....	19, 22
<i>In re Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 481 F.3d 1119 .....	10
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 254 .....	18
<i>Grannis v. Oredean</i> (1914) 234 U.S. 385 .....	17
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 170 .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 415 .....	22
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272 .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 56 .....	18, 23
<i>Maddox v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2001) 2011 WL 6825483 .....	15
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 639 F.3d 942 .....	13
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> (2d Cir. 2008) 522 F.3d 215 .....	20
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306 .....	17
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 346 .....	18, 23
<i>Rees v. City of Watertown</i> (1874) 86 U.S. 107 .....	18
<i>Renfro v. Indiana Michigan Power Co.</i> (6th Cir. 2004) 370 F.3d 512 .....	14
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 793 .....	17
<i>Robinson-Smith v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2010) 590 F.3d 886 .....	15
<i>Roe-Midgett v. CC Services, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2008) 512 F.3d 865 .....	13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 130 S.Ct. 1431 .....	19
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> (1853) 57 U.S. 288 .....	18
<i>Soderstedt v. CBIZ S. Cal., LLC</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 133 .....	5
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 880 .....	17
<i>Tsyn v. Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2016) 2016 WL 612926 .....	13, 15
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1036 .....	20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re United Parcel Service Wage and Hour Cases</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1001 .....	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 673 .....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 2541 .....	19, 22
 <b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 541.201 .....	9, 15
29 C.F.R. § 541.203 .....	1, 5, 7, 8, 9
69 Fed. Reg. 22178 .....	14
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8 § 11040 .....	4, 5, 7, 10, 12
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Dept. Industrial Relations, DLSE Enforcement Policies & Interpretations Manual (June 2002 rev.) .....	8, 9
Industrial Welfare Committee, Statement as to Basis .....	10
